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EECA ENERGY-EFFICIENT LIGHTING UPDATE EEC A Eramtss
Executive Summary

LIGHT BULB USAGE LED BULBS & EE LIGHTING

* Versus 2014, awareness, consideration and usage * Versus 2014, energy-efficient lighting is more * Supermarkets are a common shopping channel for
for LEDs have all improved substantially. The results important (65%, up 8 points) and more appealing light bulbs.
o .
for CFL are broadly stable though usage has eased. (71%, up 8 points). « In the home, LEDs are more likely to be used in
* 42% say they use LEDs more vs 3 years ago, though * Versus 2014, the appeal of LEDs has grown to higher-usage areas (bedrooms, kitchen / dining
most users are low users or flirt users. become the most appealing bulb type in 2017, while  areas, lounge / living areas).

* 33% have never used LEDs before — often citing cost appeal of CFLs declined significantly. * 47% believe the benefits of LEDs outweigh the

and fittings as being barriers. * The most appealing qualities of LED and CFL bulbs barriers, but 25% believe the opposite.
are lower power bills and longevity. But for

incandescent bulbs it’s about being cheap to buy * Indicatively versus 2014, people are more positive

* Although 28% intend to stop using incandescent
about the benefits of energy-efficient bulbs, but

bulbs, there are still a sizeable proportion who

intend to keep buying these bulbs. and fit for purpose. more see price and suitable fittings as a barrier.

LED use has grown significantly in recent years, The majority of people accept the superiority and There may be scope to better inform people about
which indicates that in terms of marketing, benefits of LEDs, with up-front costs the main LED bulbs by addressing concerns around costs vs.
education, and engagement, the market is nearing barrier amongst lower users who tend to be benefits and light fittings. Supermarkets are a

a tipping point where this is no longer required. female, renters and low-income. As part of a valuable channel for in-store communications, but
The remaining scope lies in low/non-users who are strategy to overcome this barrier, LED bulbs could hardware stores are presently a major channel for
wedded to incandescent bulbs. This segment’s be repositioned for this group as an ‘appliance’, an LED bulb purchase which may require attention.
main barrier to use is up-front costs, they accept investment that they can take with them when With further price drops expected in 2018, the cost-
low energy use benefits. they shift homes. benefit equation may change.
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RESEARCH OBJECTIVES & METHODOLOGY
Why & how we’re conducting this research

RESEARCH OBJECTIVES

Provide an updated understanding of the role of efficient
lighting in the home.

Measure known and identify potentially unknown barriers
towards efficient lighting options among NZ consumers to
understand if there has been a shift in perceptions.

Understand whether people are happy with current
energy-efficient lighting alternatives (particularly LEDs) vs.
incandescent.

© 2017 Ipsos.

Energy Efficiency and
Conservation Authority
Te Tari Tiaki Piingao

Online survey of a randomly-selected general population
sample from the Research Now panel (n=502).

Interviews were completed from 16t to 20t November
2017, the average interview duration was 13 minutes.

The data wasn’t weighted because sampling quotas were
managed to ensure a sample representative of the 2013
Census for age, gender and region.

The margin of error on a sample size of 502 is +4.37%. For
the NZ population the figure used is 4,837,817 from the
Statistics NZ estimate as at 11 December 2017.

GAME CHANGERS E



SAMPLE PROFILE

Energy Efficiency and
Conservation Authority
Te Tari Tiaki Pingao

We interviewed a nationally representative sample for this study based on age, gender &

region
(n=502) 13 minutes
respondents average duration

8% O 52%
Male @ Female

O Q
21%  35%  25%  19%

18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
years years years years

6 © 2017 Ipsos.

65% Homeowner
29% Renter
6% Other living arrangements

20% Northern Regions (excl. AKL)
33% Auckland Region

23% Central Regions

24% Southern Regions

7% NZ Maori

69% NZ European
9% Other European
2% Pacific Islander
5% Chinese

4% Indian

5% Other Asian

37%
7%
17%
10%
6%
8%
16%

41%
17%

9%
21%
10%

$60,000 or less
$60,001 to $70,000
$70,000 to $100,000
$100,001 to $120,000
$120,001 to $140,000
$140,001 or more
Don’t know / Refused

Household with children
Single / one-person household
In a flatting arrangement
Older couple, no kids at home
Younger couple without kids

GAME CHANGERS E
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LIGHT BULB FUNNEL EECA gt
Awareness, consideration & usage of LEDs improved significantly since 2014, but there is
still scope to convert more who consider using LEDs into users
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LED Bulbs

2017 2014*
(n=502) B (n=507)

Fluorescent Tubes Halogen Bulbs
2017 2014*
(n=502) g (n=507)

Green triangle is sig. 1, Red triangle is sig.{, than 2014

Aware A96% 92% A 98% 85%
? 83% %91% ? 68% % 80%
Consider 80% 84% 67% 68%
Use VY 65% 73% 58% 62%
*Note: 2014 EECA Change In State research
. © 2017 Ipsos. Zie U;l:ti /ti)ae ’:ZZOHS below, which best describes what you use in your home currently? G AME CH AN GERS E



HIGH LEVEL USAGE IN HOME

EECA

Accompanying increased acceptance & use of LEDs, there has been a corresponding
increase in rejection of incandescent lightbulbs

2014 LED Bulbs 2014*

(n=507) (n=507)

Yes | use them 18% 50% - 73%

High users (most or virtually all) N/A 19% - N/A
Flirt users (quarter to half) N/A 16% . N/A

only afew N/A 15% [l N/A

No but | would consider using them 39% 29% - 11%
No and | don't k:;)r:/\s/i:elrv\t/:]):: 10% 10% l 2%

No and | wouldn't consider them 7% 5% I 6%

I don't know what this is 25% 6% I 8%

'3
B -

=] =

e

CFL Bulbs
65%
28%
19%
17%
15%
7%
9%

4%

2014*

(n=507)

62%

N/A

N/A

N/A

7%

4%

13%

15%

Incandescent

58%

18%

17%

23%

9%

10%

21%

2%

e i

2014*
Bulbs (507

20%
N/A
N/A
N/A
10%
15%
32%

22%

*Note: 2014 EECA Change in State research. Proportions for each bulb type weren’t specifically asked in 2014.

9 © 2017 Ipsos.

EL9: Using the options below, which best describes what you use in your home currently? / EL9b: And how much of the lighting in and
around your home would each of the following light bulbs. Base: Total sample (n=502)

Fluorescent
Tubes

20% I
1% |

2% |

16% i}
17% |}
23% [l
33% N

7% |

2014*
(n=507)

34%

N/A

N/A

N/A

23%

11%

13%

18%

Halogen
Bulbs

a5 [

3% |

7% i
25% IR
20% [l
21% [}
19% I}

6% |}

GAME CHANGERS &
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WHO ARE THE DIFFERENT BULB USER TYPES? EECAE =
Incandescent high users skew towards females, younger & renters; LED low / non-users
skew towards female, lower-income households & renters; LED high users skew towards
males, aged 50+, higher-income households & homeowners

0 ; i ; Total 1.B. high LED low / LED high
18% of the market are incandescent high users (I.B. high) eyl B8 e

65% of the market are LED low / non-users (LED low / non)

R ) Younger couple, no kids 10% 12% 10% 15%
19% of the market are LED high users (LED high) - -
HH with youngest child under 5yo 12% 13% 12% 10%
HH with youngest child 5-13yo 11% 11% 11% 7%
Total 1.B. high LED low / LED high . . 0 o 0 0
m (n=502) (n=90) non (n=327) (n=97) HH with youngest child 14-17yo 7% 1% 6% 6%
1 H 0, 0, 0, 0,
Male 48% 38% 43% 539% HH with youngest child 18yo+ 12% 11% 9% 21%
1 0, 0, 0, 0,
Female 529% 62% 579% 47% Older couple, no kids 21% 12% 18% 27%
Living alone 17% 18% 21% 7%
Total 1.B. high LED low / LED high Flattin o o o o
g 9% 19% 12% 4%
Age group (n=502) | (n=90) |non(n=327)| (n=97) _
Extended family 0% 0% 0% 1%
18-29 years 21% 31% 22% 21%
Others 1% 2% 1% 2%
30-39 years 16% 21% 17% 19% - -
40-49 years 19% 12% 20% 11% Annual household income (:_ostglz) |.(?‘._|;I§)h ntiD(:::‘gzé) L:E:_g;g)h
L 0, 0, o, 0,
AT 2 25 s o Low (up to $60k) 37% 36% 42% 30%
0, 0, 0, 0,
e {20 ik s Ly Mid ($60-100K) 23% 29% 23% 25%
. Total I.B.high | LEDlow/ | LED high High ($100k+) 24% 14% 19% 32%
Ethnicity
(n=502) (n=90) _|non (n=327){ (n=97) Total 1.B.high | LEDlow/ | LEDhigh
Home ownership
European 77% 89% 80% 73% (n=502) (n=90) non (n=327) (n=97)
Maori 7% 7% 6% 8% Owner 65% 50% 59% 74%
Pacific 2% 1% 2% 1% Renter 29% 40% 36% 19%
Asian 14% 4% 12% 21% Other 6% 10% 5% 7%

Green is sig. P, Red is sig.{, than total



LED & CFL— CHANGES OVER PAST 3 YEARS EECAE =t
Although incandescent use is waning & LED use is rising, a third of those aware of LEDs
have never used them, suggesting there is still room to encourage their trial & adoption

| use these | use these about the | use these more now | have never used these
less now same

LED Bulbs
(n=474)

| use these less now | use these about the same | use these more now I have never used these

CFL Bulbs
(n=484)

@
4

| use these less now | use these about the same | use these | have never used
Incandescent more now these
Bulbs
( n=490) Note: Reasons why people use incandescent bulbs more / less / same weren’t asked in the questionnaire.

NLQ3: Which best describes how the proportion of each light bulb type you use in your home has changed compared to 3 years ago, if at all? Base: Those

11 © 2017 Ipsos.  who are aware of the light bulb GAME CHANGERS E



LED USAGE COMPARED TO 3 YEARS AGO
Main drivers of increased use are energy efficiency & replacement; the barriers indicate

there’s scope to better inform people’s perceptions around costs & light fittings

LED Bulbs
(n=474)

12 © 2017 Ipsos.

| use these
less now

~~

Why using LEDs less?
Cost of LEDs is high
Dislike light LEDs produce

| use these about the
same

Reduced need, only need for certain lights
Issues with fittings / switches
New house

Changed to another bulb type

“They give out awful lighting.”
“Not as much use for them.”

“The cost of the bulbs.”

*Caution: Small base (n<30)

NLQ4b: You told us that the proportion of LED bulbs in your home increased / stayed the same / decreased, compared to 3 years ago,
please can you tell us how come? Base: Those aware of each bulb NLQ3, NLQ4b based on applicable respondents

| use these more now

Energy Efficiency and
Conservation Authority
Te Tari Tiaki Piingao

| have never used these

— AN )
~ ~

(n=28%) Why using LEDs more? (n=198) Why never used LEDs? (n=160)
14% Energy-efficient, power saving 28% Cost, too expensive 17%
14% Replacing old bulbs with LEDs 25% Fittings don't suit LEDs 17%
14% Longer-lasting 14% Don't know enough about LEDs 12%

7% Cost-effective longer term 13% No need / no use for LEDs 11%

7% Better light quality 10% Haven't considered LEDs 9%

7% LEDs are better bulbs 8% Dislike the light LEDs produce 4%

“They are cheaper to run and last longer.”

“Expensive. When the price comes down | will
seriously consider them.”

“Their energy efficiency, their brightness, the fact

that they are available in many more fittings now.”

“We replaced previous lights with these fittings -

they became less expensive.”

“I am not sure we have the correct fittings for them.”

“Don't know much about them or what value they
would have.”

GAME CHANGERS E



CFL USAGE COMPARED TO 3 YEARS AGO EECA e
Close to half of those people who say they are using CFLs less are switching towards LEDS
rather than slipping back towards inefficient lighting options

»

We 25% 14%
| use these less now | use these about the same | use these more now I have never used these
- /) — AN v_/
CFL Bulbs YT '
(n=484) Why using CFLs less? (n=119) Why using CFLs more? (n=176) Why never used CFLs? (n=69)
Changing to LEDs 37% Energy-efficient, power saving 33% Prefer / use / changed to LED 13%
Dislike light CFLs produce 12% Replacing old bulbs with CFLs 18% Prefer / use other types 10%
Prefer LEDs 9% Longer-lasting 16% Cost, too expensive 9%
Bulbs are expensive 8% Cost-effective longer-term 15% Toxic materials, radiation, mercury 9%
Not energy-efficient 8% Moved house 7% | don't like how CFLs look 9%
Issues with fittings / switches 6% Better for the environment 7% Don't know enough about CFLs 9%
Not reliable / durable 6%
) “They are cost efficient and produce longer “We switched to LEDs a long time ago and
‘ LED are a better option, they're more hours of bulb life.” didn't have a need for them.”
environmentally friendly, they last longer, the light
is better and they don't contain mercury, so as our “Because they are more energy efficient “Quite happy with the current bulbs we
CFL bulbs die, they're being replaced with LED.” and cheaper to run.” have been using since shifting to this
" house.”
‘ “| stopped purchasing them because LEDs last Last longer, so | try to buy them when |
longer and are as cheap to buy.” need to replace bulbs.
13 © 2017 Ipsos. NLQ4a: You told us that the proportion of CFL bulbs in your home increased / stayed the same / decreased, compared to 3 years ago, GAME CHANGERS E

please can you tell us how come? Base: Those aware of each bulb NLQ3, NLQ4a based on applicable respondents

Greenis sig. 1, Red is sig.\, than LED Bulbs



FUTURE INTENT EECA et
LEDs have the highest levels of stated continued use or intention to replace compared to
other bulb types; only a fifth of the market actively reject LED bulbs

R =
3 - w0
; = V= \M
k ﬂ

LED Bulbs CFL Bulbs Incandescent Fluorescent Halogen Bulbs
2014* 2014* Bulbs 2014* Tubes 2014* 2014*

| plan to continue to use these types 18% 43% 00, . 27% 0% l14% 179 .24% 0%
of bulbs

| plan to start using th hen |
plan to start using e_sew en | need .19% 31% 10% 18% |5% 5% |5% 5% IG% 10%
replacement bulbs in the future
| plan to stop using these types of
plan o stop using these yp | 4% 9% 17% o [0 28% S B s [ 5%
I don't know I 13% N/A 11% N/A IG% N/A I 10% N/A I 13% N/A

Don’t use and don’t consider . 21% 42% ] 19% 17% - 34% 32% 70% 42%

*Note: 2014 EECA Change in State research, please note that ‘Don’t know’ wasn’t an option.

EL11: And thinking about the following types of light bulbs that you currently use or don’t use in your home, how likely are you to GAME CHANGERS E
4 © 2017 Ipsos. continue to use, start using if you haven’t already, or stop using? Base: Total sample — 2017 (n=502), 2014 (n=507)

Greenis sig. T, Red is sig., than 2014



COMPARING BULB USAGE WITH FUTURE INTENT EEC A Eramtss
LEDs users are committed to using LEDs & CFL users are shifting in that direction as well;
but there’s still scope to increase momentum away from incandescent bulb usage

IV |

LED Bulb users CFL Bulb users Incandescent Bulb users
All users ‘17 All users "14* All users ‘17 All users "14* All users ‘17 All users ’14*
(n=253) (n=98) (n=327) (n=383) (n=290) (n=309)

LED bulbs

| plan to continue using these 81% 70% 38% 17% 35% 18%

| plan to start using when | need replacement bulbs 13% 23% 22% 35% 20% 30%

| plan to stop using these bulbs 3% 7% 4% 9% 3% 11%
CFL bulbs

| plan to continue using these 27% 58% 64% 79% 43% 52%

| plan to start using when | need replacement bulbs 8% 6% 8% 14% 13% 23%

| plan to stop using these bulbs 27% 15% 23% 8% 16% 8%
Incandescent bulbs

| plan to continue using these 20% 21% 22% 24% 46% 46%

| plan to start using when | need replacement bulbs 4% 2% 5% 4% 7% 7%

| plan to stop using these bulbs 28% 42% 34% 36% 42% 47%

*Note: 2014 EECA Change in State research
EL9: Using the options below, which best describes what you use in your home currently? / EL11: And thinking about the following types B

of light bulbs that you currently use or don’t use in your home. How likely are you to continue to use, start using if you haven’t already, or GAME CHANGERS

» © 2017 Ipsos. stop using? Base: Re-based on total sample — 2017 (n=502), 2014 (n=507)

Greenis sig. T, Red is sig., than 2014



COMPARING BULB PROPORTIONS WITH FUTURE INTENT EECA e
High users of incandescent bulbs are fairly steadfast in their commitment to continued use,
but there is potential to shift use amongst those whose incandescent usage is lower

IV |

LED Bulb users CFL Bulb users Incandescent Bulb users
Total ‘17 Lowusers  Flirtusers  High users Low users  Flirt users  High users Low users  Flirt users  High users
(n=502) (n=76) (n=78) (n=97) (n=87) (n=95) (n=142) (n=113) (n=83) (n=90)
LED bulbs
| plan to continue using these 43% 71% 78% 91% 54% 46% 23% 45% 42% 13%
| plan to start using when | need replacement bulbs 19% 17% 18% 6% 8% 21% 30% 24% 22% 16%
I plan to stop using these bulbs 4% 5% 3% 0% 5% 2% 4% 4% 4% 1%
CFL bulbs
I plan to continue using these 43% 50% 27% 8% 48% 60% 77% 49% 55% 26%
| plan to start using when | need replacement bulbs 10% 11% 8% 7% 11% 7% 6% 7% 17% 16%
I plan to stop using these bulbs 17% 14% 44% 24% 30% 31% 13% 26% 13% 3%
Incandescent bulbs
I plan to continue using these 27% 32% 23% 8% 33% 28% 11% 35% 40% 69%
I plan to start using when | need replacement bulbs 5% 7% 5% 2% 5% 8% 1% 6% 7% 7%
I plan to stop using these bulbs 28% 30% 36% 20% 31% 40% 32% 52% 48% 23%
EL9: Using the options below, which best describes what you use in your home currently? / EL11: And thinking about the following types
16 © 2017 Ipsos. of light bulbs that you currently use or don’t use in your home. How likely are you to continue to use, start using if you haven’t already, or GAME CHANGERS E

stop using? Base: Re-based on total sample (n=502)

Green is sig. 1", Red is sig.\, than total
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Energy Efficiency and

ATTITUDE TOWARDS ENERGY-EFFICIENT LIGHTING EECA et

The importance & appeal of energy-efficient lighting have improved significantly,
suggesting that people have bought into & are receptive to messaging around lighting

Energy-Efficient Lighting Importance (1opt scale)

M 1-3/10 (Unimportant) 4-7/10 (Neutral) 8-10/10 (Important)
2014* (n=507)
2017 (n=502) (3% 65%
Not at all important Extremely important

Energy-Efficient Lighting Appeal (10pt scale)

M 1-3/10 (Unappealing) 4-7/10 (Neutral) 8-10/10 (Appealing)
2014* (n=507)
2017 (n=502) [EZ 26% 71%
Not at all appealing Extremely appealing

*Note: 2014 EECA Change in State research

18 © 2017 Ipsos. EL1: Thinking about energy-efficient lighting, how important is it to you to use energy-efficient lighting in your home? / EL4a: How GAME CHANGERS E

appealing is the overall idea of energy-efficient lighting to you? Base: Total sample

Green is sig. 1, Red is sig.{, than 2014



THE IMPORTANCE OF ENERGY-EFFICIENT LIGHTING EECA i
It is clear that the importance people place in efficient lighting is part of the pathway to
LED use; high users of incandescent place a significantly lower level of importance on this

Energy-Efficient Lighting Importance (1opt scale)

m 1-3/10 (Unimportant) 11 4-7/10 (Neutral) i 8-10/10 (Important)

Total sample (n=502) - [/

Green is sig. P, Red is sig. than total

Incandescent high users (n=90) - [l 10% [] T s3se [ a7 [
LED low / non-users (n=327) 7 37%
LED high users (n=57) [ 606 [ I 2o [

Not at all important Extremely important

EL1: Thinking about energy-efficient lighting, how important is it to you to use energy-efficient lighting in your home?
19 2017 Ipsos. GAME CHANGERS
Base: Total sample (n=502)



THE APPEAL OF ENERGY-EFFICIENT LIGHTING EECAE =t
As with importance, there’s a noticeable relationship between perception & behaviour
regarding energy-efficient lighting, with the highest level amongst high LED users

Energy-Efficient Lighting Appeal (10pt scale)

m 1-3/10 (Unappealing) 1 4-7/10 (Neutral) 1 8-10/10 (Appealing)

Total sample (n=502) - JEE

Incandescent high users (n=90) - [ o9 ] aos [ s [

Green is sig. I, Red is sig.\ than the total sample

LED low / non-users (n=327) 3/ 30% 67%
LED high users (n=97) [l 129 | I seoe [
Not at all appealing Extremely appealing
- 2017 Ipsos. zl::: i;)::lasp;;::;ll;nz isStohze) overall idea of energy-efficient lighting to you? G AME CH AN G ERS E



APPEAL OF DIFFERENT LIGHT BULBS EECA e
At a total market level, LED bulbs are the most appealing light bulb to meet people’s
lighting needs, improving since 2014 & mostly at the expense of CFL bulbs

Tubs ¢

Green is sig. 1, Red is sig., than 2014

LED Bulbs CFL Bulbs Incandescent Bulbs Fluorescent Tubes Halogen Bulbs
Extremely , (n=474) 2014* (n=484)  2014*  (n=490) 2014* | (n=465)  2014* (n=474)  2014*
appealing (n=386) (n=474) (n=438) (n=405) (n=429)
W 8-10/10 (Appealing)
52% 47% 53% 13% 9% 21%
41% 45%
4-7/10 (Neutral)
43% 38% 48% 37% 54%
31%
M 1-3/10 (Unappealing)
Not at all 10% 9% 39% 54% 26%
. (]
appealing

*Note: 2014 EECA Change in State research
21 © 2017 Ipsos. Z-t‘/’:t )Il-:)c;w appealing are the different types of light bulbs below in terms of meeting your lighting needs? Base: Those aware of the light GAME CHANGERS




APPEAL OF DIFFERENT LIGHT BULBS

However, when split by segments of interest, the appeal of LEDs still has scope to improve

amongst LED low / non-users & incandescent high users

Comparing T3B (8-10/10) Appeal ) -l
LED bulbs CFL bulbs

Total sample (n=474 to 490) 52% 36%

Incandescent high users (n=82 to 90) 28% 29%

LED low / non-users (n=299 to 322) 36% 46%

LED high users (n=90 to 97) 85% 10%

EL4b: How appealing are the different types of light bulbs below in terms of meeting your lighting needs?

22 201 . .
© 2017 Ipsos Base: Those aware of the light bulb type

Energy Efficiency and
Conservation Authority
Te Tari Tiaki Piingao

. i

Incandescent bulbs

15%

43%
18%

4%

GAME CHANGERS

Green is sig. 1", Red is sig.\, than total



PERCEIVED VALUE OF DIFFERENT LIGHT BULBS EECA e
Lower power bills & longer-lasting bulbs are generally accepted benefits of LEDs; but
there’s room to challenge perceptions about being fit for purpose & quick to light up

-= L ;.-,:, — 'T\»&VJ‘
Jus e i

3
LED Bulbs CFL Bulbs Incandescent Bulbs Fluorescent Tubes Halogen Bulbs 2
(n=474) 2014* (n=484) 2014* (n=490) 20147 (n=465) 20147 (n=474) 2014* 5
(n=386) (n=474) (n=438) (n=405) (h=429)
Lower power bills [l 61% Ml 53% 61% 85% W 14% 14% [ 25% 32 [ 24% 22% 2
Light bulbs last longer 49% 45% 74% [ 16% 13% M 38% 41% [ 32% 28% E
Brightness [N 34%  46% 14% 18% B 36% as% I 43% ssy N 49%  c1% ;
Quality of the light produced [ 33%  41% 15% 27% N 26% 27% | 34% 3% N 43% 52% g
Fit for purpose [ 30% 34% 22% 44% I 45% 23% I 46% 59% I 43% 43% &
Quickly lights up to full strength [l 23% 38% 6% 13% I 37% 62% I 29% 37% I 34% 50%
Inexpensive to buy [l 20% 13% 16% 17% N 70% 79%  W22% 17% R 20% 13%
Safe for use [ 20% 16% 11% 15% [ o18% 18% 1R 14% 11% I 18% 13%
Easy to dispose of [l 10% 9% 4% 5% [ 25% 21% B 10% 6% B 11% 13%
Better for the environment | 1% N/A 1% N/A 0% N/A 0% N/A 0% N/A
*Note: ;
23 © 2017 Ipsos. E:\Ztl‘\elloi?:;:f g?zia;Zz:ija\fZIiS::scf from... Base: Those aware of the light bulb type GAME CHANGERS @



PERCEIVED VALUE OF DIFFERENT LIGHT BULBS EECAE =
Across user types, the 15t & 2" most valuable attributes of each bulb type are consistent,
indicating a broader value proposition needs to develop for high incandescent users

Most valuable
2" most valuable

= c

39 most valuable

LED Bulbs CFL Bulbs Incandescent Bulbs
Total 1.B. high LED non / LED high Total 1.B. high LED non / LED high Total 1.B. high LED non / LED high

(n=474) (n=83) low (n=299) (n=97) (n=484) (n=82) low (n=319) (n=90) (n=490) (n=90) low (n=322) (n=94)
Lower power bills 61% 47% 56% 72% 61% 54% 64% 51% 14% 21% 16% 12%
Quality of the light produced 33% 33% 32% 31% 15% 18% 16% 13% 26% 20% 25% 26%
Brightness 34% 35% 34% 36% 14% 18% 16% 12% 36% 37% 36% 35%
Fit for purpose 30% 39% 30% 28% 22% 21% 20% 21% 45% 48% 47% 44%
Light bulbs last longer 51% 46% 49% 53% 45% 44% 45% 43% 16% 26% 16% 16%
Quickly lights up to full strength 23% 23% 22% 28% 6% 6% 6% 2% 37% 31% 39% 31%
Easy to dispose of 10% 13% 11% 5% 4% 2% 3% 7% 25% 20% 24% 28%
Inexpensive to buy 20% 30% 21% 24% 16% 17% 16% 20% 70% 77% 71% 64%
Safe for use 20% 14% 19% 24% 11% 11% 10% 14% 18% 19% 17% 19%
Better for the environment 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

” © 2017 Ipsos. EL6: Now think about what you value most from... GAME CHANGERS E

Base: Those aware of the light bulb type
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Energy Efficiency and
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SHOPPING FOR LIGHT BULBS
LED bulb buyers are significantly less likely to shop for LEDs at supermarkets; however

supermarkets remain a valuable channel for EECA in-store marcoms

Green is sig. 1%, Red is sig.\, than light bulbs in general

Purchase of light bulbs (in general) Purchase of LED bulbs
........................................... Supermarkets_84% Supermarkets_54%
Speciality light stores | 19% Speciality light stores [l 29%
A DIY chain or store _ 46% A DIY chain or store_ 56%
A convenience store I 5% A convenience storel 2%
An electronics retailer I 6% An electronics retailerl 6%
A home furniture retailer I 2% A home furniture retailerl 2%
A homewares retailer - 12% A homewares retailer. 8%
An online retailer I 5% An online retailer. 8%
SOOI Imos e el e where o vl by LD ot oo B L4 bl e <257 GAME CHANGERS [



LED USAGE BY ROOMS

@ LED bulbs usage
@
v/ by room type Bedrooms  Lounge/living Kitchen

Virtually all of them 28988 38% 38%

Most of them  [Jib% 9%

Around half of them Jib% 7%

About a quarter of them 4% 6%
Only afew 8% T11%

None 3058 26%

Don’t know | 1% 0%

Not applicable 3% 13%

NLQ2: Can you tell us about the proportion of LED bulbs you use in?

27 © 2017 Ipsos. Base: LED bulb users (n=253)

1%
8%
H6%
6
- 19%
0%

| 2%

Bathrooms
2%
| 324
I 2%
| T
0%

| 2%

Hallways
i
B 5%

I 3%
Mo

| 1%

| %

There is scope for EECA to persuade more people to use LEDs more widely in higher-usage
areas of the home, particularly bedrooms, kitchen / dining areas, bathrooms & hallways

Other rooms
| )52

B 6%

I 2%
4%

| 1%

| A

Outdoors
2%

N 6%

I 5%

N 6%
2%

o o49%
| 2%

M 8%
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REASONS FOR BUYING LEDS
Virtually all benefits of LED bulbs are seen as positive reasons to buy, thus indicating that
there is scope to build perceptions beyond accepted lower energy costs & lasting longer

Don't know if this is a valid reason
L3

4

LED bulbs help me lower my energy costs

LED bulbs last longer than traditional bulbs

LED bulbs reduce the hassle of having to
change bulbs so frequently

LED bulbs provide high-quality lighting

I'm reducing my impact on the environment
through efficient energy use

| can make savings from using LED bulbs that
justifies paying more to purchase them

LED bulbs do not contain toxic materials

LED bulbs last longer and withstand more
harsh conditions

LED bulbs can produce a full range of colours

QLTI: Please tell us to what extent you feel that these are good reasons for you to buy LED bulbs. Base: Those aware of LED bulbs (n=474)
28 © 2017 Ipsos. QLTYa: Is there anything else that you feel are good reasons to buy LED bulbs? Base: Those who had another good reason for purchasing (GAME CHANGERS

LEDS (n=107)

M 1-This is not a good reason to buy LED bulbs
3 -This is a good reason, but doesn't encourage me to buy

W 5 - This is a really good reason to buy LED bulbs

o% Sodll 12% | 20%
9% 6%l 18%
11% 6% 17%  24%
10%6% 18%
10% 7% 19%

19%
21%
18% 6%l 18% 17%
16% 8%l 20% = 20%
19% 28% | 16%

Nett reason

to buy (4 or 5)

70%

68%

63%

61%

61%

59%

54%

53%

35%

Energy Efficiency and
Conservation Authority
Te Tari Tiaki PUngao

“The quality of light from these bulbs is great for
both bathroom and kitchen use.”

“They look better than some bulbs that are
available.”

“There is a better shelving arrangement when
buying LED bulbs.”

“Since LED bulbs produce less heat than other
bulbs, they can be used in environments where
heat can be dangerous.”

“They are compact and fit in to existing sockets.”




REASONS AGAINST BUYING LEDS

Energy Efficiency and
Conservation Authority
Te Tari Tiaki PUngao

Upfront costs & sufficient savings are two areas EECA can better educate consumers about
LEDs, although neither are barriers stopping the majority of those aware of LEDs

Don't know if this is a valid concern
2
ma

It's hard to justify the extra cost of LED bulbs

The savings aren't sufficient enough

There aren't any LED bulbs that work in my light
fitting
| don't think LED bulbs give me the lighting |
need in certain rooms

Shopping for LED bulbs is difficult

LED bulbs don't last as long as claimed

Don't put out enough light

It is hard to find a LED bulb that performs as |
need

Don't look nice in light fittings

Dislike the light produced

LED bulbs do not work with my dimmers

QLT6: Please tell us to what extent you feel that these are concerns that stop you from buying LED bulbs. Base: Those aware of LED bulbs (n=474)
29 © 2017 Ipsos. QLT6a: Is there anything else that concerns you about LED bulbs? Base: Those... (n=103)

H 1 - This is not a concern for me at all
3 - This is a concern but would not stop me
B 5 - This is a major concern and is stopping me

19% [ 10%  19%

18% [IFEZAN 11%
19% FEAN 1% 19%

=
S S
x S

Nett barrier
(4 or5)

35%

33%

27%

25%

25%

23%

22%

22%

19%

19%

18%

“Finding them at the right price; | will only purchase
if they had a major sale.”

“As time goes by, the LED bulbs will become
dimmer (not as bright) significantly.”

“Comparing relative light levels between what has
been traditional (wattage) and the new (lumens) so
a correct equivalent lighting level can be obtained.”

“The rating of LED bulbs in terms of lumens, as
opposed to equivalent incandescent ratings, make
buying the right bulb difficult.”

“They have a horrible hard light. | bought some LED
Christmas lights, and even with coloured covering
they look harsh.”

GAME CHANGERS &



BENEFITS VS. BARRIERS EECAE =
While people have bought into the benefits of LEDs outweighing the barriers, there’s scope
for EECA to address concerns around costs, savings & compatible light fittings

How the benefits of LEDs currently compare with barriers
Note: This wasn’t asked in historic research.

Barriers outweigh the benefits More or less equal Benefits outweigh the barriers Don't know
Top-3 Barriers Top-3 Benefits
.- Wy
5%& 35% It's hard to justify the extra cost of LED bulbs Ill 70% | believe that LED bulbs help me lower my

energy costs

é 33% The savings from LED bulbs aren't sufficient

enough to pay so much more for them 68% LED bulbs last longer than traditional

bulbs
27% ;I;]h::'e |?rﬁ?f:t?cir:1y I;ED bulbs that work 63% LED bulbs reduce the hassle of having to
y'ie 8 change bulbs frequently

NLQ6: Thinking about the benefits and barriers towards LED bulbs, please indicate how the benefits currently compare with the barriers

30 © 2017 Ipsos.  for you personally. Base: Those aware of LED bulbs (n=474) GAME CHANGERS E



BENEFITS VS. BARRIERS — INCANDESCENT HIGH USERS VS. TOTAL EECAE =
Incandescent high users find barriers outweigh the benefits by over 2 to 1; a sizeable
proportion don’t believe in the longer-term cost benefit of using LED bulbs

How the benefits of LEDs currently compare with barriers
Note: This wasn’t asked in historic research.

Total (n=474)
et PR ’
Users (n=83) 43% 19%

Barriers outweigh the benefits More or less equal ~ Benefits outweigh the barriers  Don't know
Top-3 Barriers Top 3-Benefits
gi 55% It's hard to justify the extra cost of LED My 60% | believe that LED bulbs help me lower
EE (VS. 35% total) bulbs I.. (VS. 70% tOta') my energy costs
L .
“ 45%  The savings from LED bulbs aren't sufficient 59% I believe that LED bulbs last longer than
(vs.33% total) enough to pay so much more for them (vs. 8% total) - traditional bulbs
o 37% | don't think LED bulbs give me the lighting @ 56% | believe I'm reducing my impact on the
= (vs.25% | need in certain rooms T (vs. 61% environment through efficient energy use

total) total)

NLQ6: Thinking about the benefits and barriers towards LED bulbs, please indicate how the benefits currently compare with the barriers

31 © 2017 Ipsos. - for you personally. Base: Those aware of LED bulbs (n=474), Incandescent High Users aware of LED bulbs (n=83) GAME CHANGERS E
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BENEFITS VS. BARRIERS — LED LOW / NON-USERS VS. TOTAL EECAE =
LED low / non-users are more divided, suggesting further work is required to convince
them of the long-term financial benefits, given they believe they help lower energy costs

How the benefits of LEDs currently compare with barriers
Note: This wasn’t asked in historic research.

Tota (=472
(n=299) 21% 32% 29% 18%

Barriers outweigh the benefits More or less equal Benefits outweigh the barriers Don't know
Top-3 Barriers Top-3 Benefits
<& 43% It's hard to justify the extra cost of LED \'& 64% | believe that LED bulbs help me lower
E?EQ (vs.35% total) bulbs I.. (vs. 70% total) My energy costs
é 40% The savings from LED bulbs aren't sufficient 61% | believe that LED bulbs last longer than
(vs.33% total) enough to pay so much more for them (vs. 68%total) traditional bulbs
o 30% | don't think LED bulbs give me the lighting @ 57% | believe I'm reducing my impact on the
= (vs. 25% | need in certain rooms T (vs. 61% environment through efficient energy use

total) total)

NLQ6: Thinking about the benefits and barriers towards LED bulbs, please indicate how the benefits currently compare with the barriers
32 © 2017 Ipsos. - for you personally. Base: Those aware of LED bulbs (n=474), LED Low / Non-Users aware of LED bulbs (n=299) GAME CHANGERS
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BENEFITS VS. BARRIERS — LED HIGH USERS VS. TOTAL
For LED high users the barriers are small relative to the benefits

Total (n=474)
LED High Users
& 4% 77%
(n=97)

Barriers outweigh the benefits More or less equal Benefits outweigh the barriers

Top 3-Barriers

EECA

How the benefits of LEDs currently compare with barriers
Note: This wasn’t asked in historic research.

Top-3 Benefits

Energy Efficiency and
Conservation Authority
Te Tari Tiaki Piingao

3%

Don't know

- 0 o .
_,E;Q 20% It's hard to justify the extra cost of LED bulbs I\N 87% - Dellieve it AED atles lnellg i @
=3 (vs. 35% total) .. (vs. 70% total) my energy costs
o 18% The savings from LED bulbs aren't sufficient ° i 83% | believe that LED bulbs last longer than
& (vs. 33% total) €NOUEh to pay so much more for them t/' (vs.68% total) traditional bulbs
@. 18% 'I.'here'ar.en't any LED bulbs that work in my @ 80% | believe LED bulbs reduce the hassle
LA (vs.27% light fittings (vs. 63% total) of having to change bulbs so frequently

total)

NLQ6: Thinking about the benefits and barriers towards LED bulbs, please indicate how the benefits currently compare with the barriers

33 © 2017 Ipsos. - for you personally. Base: Those aware of LED bulbs (n=474), LED High Users (n=97)
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REASONS FOR BUYING LEDS / ENERGY-EFFICIENT BULBS EECA e
Indicatively the market today is more positive about the benefits of LED bulbs than it was
about energy-efficient lighting 4 years ago, particularly in terms of lighting quality

Note: We surveyed people in the EECA Consumer Monitor Jul-Sep 2013 using similar statements, but asked in terms
of energy-efficient lighting. As a result, wave-on-wave comparisons are indicative only.

q q . 2017 . . . 2013*
Benefits of LED bulbs, % T2B agree it’s a benefit on a 5pt scale (n=474) Benefits of EE bulbs, % T2B agree it’s a benefit on a 5pt scale* (n=762) Change
LED bulbs help me lower my energy costs 70% | believe that EE light bulbs help me lower my energy costs 60%

LED bulbs last longer than traditional bulbs 68% | believe that EE bulbs last longer than traditional bulbs 58%
LED bulbs reduce the hassle of having to change bulbs so frequently 63% | believe EE light bulbs reduce the hassle of having to change bulbs so frequently 53%
LED bulbs provide high-quality lighting 61% | believe EE bulbs provide high-quality lighting 35%
I'm reducing my impact on the environment through efficient energy use 61% I’'m reducing my impact on the environment through efficient energy use 53%
| can make savings from using LED bulbs that justifies paying more to purchase them 59% | can make savings from using EE bulbs that justifies paying more to purchase them 52%
LED bulbs do not contain toxic materials 54% Not available N/A N/A
LED bulbs last longer and withstand more harsh conditions 53% Not available N/A N/A
LED bulbs can produce a full range of colours 35% Not available N/A N/A
*Note: Sourced from EECA Consumer Monitor Jul-Sep “13.
QLTY: Please tell us to what extent you feel that these are good reasons for you to buy LED bulbs (2017) / energy-efficient light bulbs GAME CHANGERS
34 © 2017 Ipsos. (2013)? Base: 2017 — Those aware of LED bulbs (n=474), 2013 — Total sample (n=762)

Green is sig. T, Red is sig., than 2013



REASONS AGAINST BUYING LED BULBS / ENERGY-EFFICIENT BULBS EECA e
Indicatively, there’s scope to better inform people about the costs vs. benefits of LEDs &
how to find LEDs that work with their existing light fittings

Note: We surveyed people in the EECA Consumer Monitor Jul-Sep 2013 using similar statements, but asked in terms
of energy-efficient lighting. As a result, wave-on-wave comparisons are indicative only.

Barriers for LED bulbs, % T2B agree it’s a benefit on a 5pt scale (:3:774) Barriers for EE bulbs, % T2B agree it’s a benefit on a 5pt scale* (:g;:;) Change
It's hard to justify the extra cost of LED bulbs 35% It's hard to justify the extra cost of EE bulbs 25% +10%
The savings from LED bulbs aren't sufficient enough 33% The savings from EE bulbs aren't sufficient enough 22% +11%
There aren't any LED bulbs that work in my light fitting 27% There aren’t any EE bulbs that work in my light fitting 25% +2%
I don't think LED bulbs give me the lighting | need in certain rooms 25% I don't think EE bulbs give me the lighting | need in certain rooms 26% -1%
Shopping for LED bulbs is difficult 25% Not available N/A N/A
LED bulbs don't last as long as claimed 23% Not available N/A N/A
LED bulbs don’t put out enough light 22% EE bulbs don’t put out enough light 21% +1%
Itis hard to find a LED bulb that performs as | need 22% Itis hard to find an EE bulb that performs as | need 22% =
LED bulbs don't look nice in light fittings 19% Spiral and stick efficient light bulbs don't look nice in light fittings 25% -6%
Dislike the light produced 19% I don’t like the light that EE bulbs produce 20% -1%
LED bulbs do not work with my dimmers 18% Not available N/A N/A
*Note: Sourced from EECA Consumer Monitor Jul-Sep “13.
35 © 2017 Ipsos. QLTé6: Please tell us to what extent you feel that these are concerns that stop you from buying LED bulbs (2017) / energy-efficient bulbs GAME CHANGERS E
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ABOUT IPSOS

Ipsos ranks third in the global research industry. With a
strong presence in 87 countries, Ipsos employs more
than 16,000 people and has the ability to conduct
research programmes in more than 100 countries.
Founded in France in 1975, Ipsos is controlled and
managed by research professionals. They have built a

solid Group around a multi-specialist positioning —
Media and advertising research; Marketing research;
Client and employee relationship management; Opinion
and social research; Mobile, Online, Offline data
collection and delivery.

Ipsos is listed on Eurolist - NYSE-Euronext. The company
is part of the SBF 120 and the Mid-60 index and is
eligible for the Deferred Settlement Service (SRD).

ISIN code FRO000073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg
IPS:FP
WWW.ipsos.com

Energy Efficiency and
Conservation Authority
Te Tari Tiaki PUngao

GAME CHANGERS

At Ipsos we are passionately curious about people, markets, brands and
society. We deliver information and analysis that makes our complex
world easier and faster to navigate and inspires our clients to make
smarter decisions.

We believe that our work is important. Security, simplicity, speed and
substance apply to everything we do.

Through specialisation, we offer our clients a unique depth of
knowledge and expertise. Learning from different experiences gives us
perspective and inspires us to boldly call things into question, to be
creative.

By nurturing a culture of collaboration and curiosity, we attract the
highest calibre of people who have the ability and desire to influence

and shape the future.

“GAME CHANGERS” - our tagline - summarises our ambition.
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PROFILE OF INCANDESCENT BULB USERS (1) EECAE =t
Demographically, users of incandescent bulbs are broadly similar to the NZ rep average, but
are slightly more likely to be of European ethnicity

Total I.B. users Tvpe of area Total I.B. users Annual household income Total I.B. users
(n=502) | (n=290) yp (n=502) | (n=290) (n=502) | (n=290)

Male 48% 46% City 66% 69% Low (up to $60k) 37% 38%

Female 52% 54% Town 26% 24% Mid ($60-100k) 23% 24%
Rural 8% 7% High ($100k+) 24% 21%

Age grou Total I.B. users
ge group (n=502) | (n=290) :
o e Wl 2 L

= 0, 0,
Zg jz years 12;’ 1;; Auckland 33% 30% Younger couple, no kids 10% 10%
50_64 years 25; 25; Northern (excl. AKL) 20% 19% HH with youngest child under 5yo 12% 12%
65- years 190/0 19; il 23% 24% HH with youngest child 5-13yo 11% 12%
yearst ? ? Southern 24% 27% HH with youngest child 14-17yo 7% 6%
. Total B HH with youngest child 18yo+ 12% 9%
’ (n=502) (n=290) ] Total T Older couple, no kids 21% 20%
European 77% 82% LSRR (n=502) (n=290) Living alone 17% 18%
Maori 7% 7% Owner 65% 64% Flatting 9% 11%
Pacific 2% 1% Renter 29% 29% Extended family 0% 0%
Asian 14% 10% Other 6% 7% Others 1% 2%

GAME CHANGERS E
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PROFILE OF INCANDESCENT BULB USERS (I1) EECAE ==
Aside from being heavy users of incandescent bulbs, they tend to lag behind the NZ

average in terms of LED bulb usage; however, their CFL usage is broadly in line with the
national average, albeit few high users

NLQ7a Shopping for Total I.B. users NLQ7b Shopping for Total I.B. users EL9b Light bulb proportions Total I.B. users
light bulbs (n=502) (n=290) LED bulbs (n=502) (GEPAD)] in the home (n=502) (n=290)

Supermarket 84% 90% DIY chain store 28% 22% Low / non-users 23% 40%
DIY chain store 46% 42% Supermarket 27% 22% Incandescent Flirt-users 17% 29%
Lighting specialist 19% 18% Lighting specialist 15% 13% Ll 1o Sl
(n=502) (n=290) vs. 3 years ago (n=502) (n=290) CFL Flirt-users 19% 26%
Incandescent 58% 100% A lot more 28% 20% High-users 28% 19%
CFL 65% 66% Slightly more 11% 13%
LED 50% 41% About the same 18% 19% Low /non-users  16% 17%
Fluorescent 20% 21% Slightly less 2% 3% LED :I.irth—users 12:? 186‘;;)
Halogen 34% 38% A lot less 3% 3% — ’ 0

ELO Light bulb Total | I.B.users Never used 32% 43% Low / non-users  17% 18%
consideration (n=502) (GEPLN)] EL11 LED future Total 1.B. users Fluorescent Flirt-users 2% 2%
intention (n=502) (GEPAD)]

Incandescent 67% 100% High-users 1% 1%
CFL 80% 85% Continue using 43% 47% /
Low / non-users 25% 27%

LED 79% 74% Start using / use more 19% 28% -

0 ? g/ . : . ° Halogen Flirt-users 7% 9%

0, [) 1

Fluorescent 37% 37% Stop using 4% 4% High-users 3% 2%
Halogen 55% 59% Don’t know 13% 21%

40 © 2017 Ipsos. GAME CHANGERS E
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EE e PROFILE OF INCANDESCENT BULB HIGH USERS (1)

Energy Efficiency and
Conservation Authority
Te Tari Tiaki Pingao

Demographically, high users of incandescent bulbs are more likely to be younger, renters,
flatting & of European ethnicity; they also skew towards being females

Total 1.B high
(n=502) (n=90)

Male 48% 38%
Female 52% 62%
(n=502) (n=90)
18-29 years 21% 31%
30-39 years 16% 21%
40-49 years 19% 125
50-64 years 25% 20%
65 years+ 19% 16%
iy
European 77% 89%
Maori 7% 7%
Pacific 2% 1%
Asian 14% G

41 © 2017 Ipsos.

= =
City 66% 66% Low (up to $60k) 37% 36%
Town 26% 27% Mid ($60-100k) 23% 29%
Rural 8% 7% High ($100k+) 24% 14%

Total
(n=502)

1.B high
(GECD))

: Total 1.B high Household type
cson) | inss0 "

Auckland 33% 29% Younger couple, no kids 10% 12%
Northern (excl. AKL) 20% 19% HH with youngest child under 5yo 12% 13%
Central 23% 29% HH with youngest child 5-13yo 11% 11%
Southern 24% 23% HH with youngest child 14-17yo 7% 1%
HH with youngest child 18yo+ 12% 11%

) Total 1.B high Older couple, no kids 21% 12%

Owner 65% 50% Flatting 9% 19%
Renter 29% 40% Extended family 0% 0%
Other 6% 10% Others 1% 2%

GAME CHANGERS E

Green is sig. 1", Red is sig.\, than total



B PROFILE OF INCANDESCENT BULB HIGH USERS (11)
High users of incandescent bulbs are less likely to use or consider other types of bulbs,

particularly LEDs & CFLs; the majority have never used LEDs before

NLQ7a Shopping for Total 1.B high NLQ7b Shopping for Total 1.B high
light bulbs (n=502) (n=90) LED bulbs (n=502) (n=90)

Supermarket 84% 96% DIY chain store 28% 7%
DIY chain store 46% 27% Supermarket 27% 9%
Lighting specialist 19% 6% Lighting specialist 15% 3%

. Total 1.B high NLQ3 LED usage now Total 1.B high
L9 Light bulb us2ge | (1 _50) | (n=90) (n=502) | (n=90)

Incandescent 58% 100% A lot more 28% 8%
CFL 65% 33% Slightly more 11% 6%
LED 50% 17% About the same 18% 9%
Fluorescent 20% 8% Slightly less 2% 2%
Halogen 34% 17% A lot less 3% 4%
EL9 Light bulb Total | IBhigh eer v 270 b
Incandescent 67% 100% intention (n=502) (n=90)
CFL 80% 66% Continue using 43% 13%
LED 79% 58% Start using / use more 19% 16%
Fluorescent 37% 23% Stop using 4% 1%
Halogen 55% 47% Don’t know 13% 28%
42 © 2017 Ipsos.

EL9b Light bulb proportions

in the home

Incandescent

CFL

LED

Fluorescent

Halogen

Energy Efficiency and
Conservation Authority
Te Tari Tiaki Pingao

Total 1.B high
(n=502) (GECD))
Low / non-users 23% 0%
Flirt-users 17% 0%
High-users 18% 100%
Low / non-users 18% 22%
Flirt-users 19% 8%
High-users 28% 3%
Low / non-users 16% 93%
Flirt-users 16% 4%
High-users 19% 2%
Low / non-users 17% 6%
Flirt-users 2% 1%
High-users 1% 1%
Low / non-users 25% 13%
Flirt-users 7% 2%
High-users 3% 1%

GAME CHANGERS E
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BT PROFILE OF LED BULB USERS (1) EECAE =t
Demographically, LED users are more likely to be home owners living in higher-income
households

Total LED users Tvpe of area Total LED users Annual household income Total LED users
(n=502) | (n=253) yp (n=502) | (n=253) (n=502) | (n=253)
Male 48% 53% City 66% 66% Low (up to $60Kk) 37% 27%
Female 52% 47% Town 26% 25% Mid ($60-100k) 23% 25%
Rural 8% 9% High ($100k+) 24% 34%
Age grou Total LED users
ge group (n=502) | (n=253) P
Total LED users ota users
18-29 years 21% 19% i Household type -
30-39 16% 15% (n=502) | (n=253) = (n=502) | (n=253)
~3Jyears ? ? el 33% 37% Younger couple, no kids 10% 9%
= o) 0,
O e L Lok Northern (excl. AKL) 20% 19% HH with youngest child under 5yo 12% 13%
= 0, 0,
>0-64 years 25% 28% Central 23% 19% HH with youngest child 5-13yo 11% 12%
0, 0,
5 VRIS L0 200 Southern 24% 25% HH with youngest child 14-17yo 7% 8%
Total LED users HH with youngest child 18yo+ 12% 15%
(n=502) [ (n=253) . Total | LED users Older couple, no kids 21% 25%
European 77% 74% Home ownership (n=502) | (n=253) Living alone 17% 9%
Maori 7% 7% Owner 65% 75% Flatting 9% 6%
Pacific 2% 1% Renter 29% 19% Extended family 0% 1%
Asian 14% 17% Other 6% 6% Others 1% 2%
43 © 2017 Ipsos. GAME CHANGERS E

Green is sig. 1", Red is sig.\, than total



B PROFILE OF LED BULB USERS (1)
Aside from being heavier users of LED bulbs, they’re more likely to continue using LEDs &

usage has increased a lot in the past 3 years; they’re less likely to use incandescent & CFL

bulbs

light bulbs (n=502) (n=253)
Supermarket 84% 76%
DIY chain store 46% 57%
Lighting specialist 19% 29%

. Total
EL9 Light bulb usage (n=502) m

Incandescent 58% 47%
CFL 65% 57%
LED 50% 100%
Fluorescent 20% 28%
Halogen 34% 44%
consideration (n=502) (n=253)
Incandescent 67% 58%
CFL 80% 75%
LED 79% 100%
Fluorescent 37% 43%
Halogen 55% 60%

44 © 2017 Ipsos.

NLQ7b Shopping for Total
LED bulbs (n=502)

Supermarket 28% 56%
DIY chain store 27% 54%
Lighting specialist 15% 29%

NLQ3 LED usage now Total
vs. 3 years ago (n=502)

A lot more 28% 54%
Slightly more 11% 17%
About the same 18% 24%
Slightly less 2% 2%
A lot less 3% 2%
R e e
intention (n=502)

Continue using 43% 81%
Start using / use more 19% 13%
Stop using 4% 3%
Don’t know 13% 4%

EL9b Light bulb proportions

in the home
Incandescent
CFL
LED

Fluorescent

Halogen

Energy Efficiency and
Conservation Authority
Te Tari Tiaki Pingao

Total LED users
(n=502) (n=253)

Low / non-users 23% 26%
Flirt-users 17% 15%
High-users 18% 6%
Low / non-users 18% 21%
Flirt-users 19% 18%
High-users 28% 18%
Low / non-users 16% 31%
Flirt-users 16% 31%
High-users 19% 38%
Low / non-users 17% 24%
Flirt-users 2% 2%
High-users 1% 2%
Low / non-users 25% 33%
Flirt-users 7% 8%
High-users 3% 3%

GAME CHANGERS E
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PROFILE OF LED LOW USERS (1) EECA Bae
Demographically, LED low users are more likely to live in mid-income households & are
generally more likely to be females & homeowners

Total LED low Tvpe of area Total LED low Annual household income Total LED low
(n=502) | (n=76) yp (n=502) | (n=76) (n=502) | (n=76)

Male 48% 41% City 66% 68% Low (up to $60k) 37% 22%
Female 52% 59% Town 26% 20% Mid ($60-100k) 23% 32%
Rural 8% 12% High ($100k+) 24% 33%

Age grou Total LED low
ge group (n=502) | (n=76) : |
o e i

= 0, 0,
Zg jz years 12;’ 1;; Auckland 33% 35% Younger couple, no kids 10% 8%
50_64 years 25; 27; Northern (excl. AKL) 20% 21% HH with youngest child under 5yo 12% 17%
65' years 190/" 18; Central 23% 18% HH with youngest child 5-13yo 11% 13%
yearst ? ? Southern 24% 26% HH with youngest child 14-17yo 7% 5%
. Total LED low HH with youngest child 18yo+ 12% 13%
’ (n=502) (n=76) ] Total LED low Older couple, no kids 21% 26%
European 77% 79% Home ownership (n=502) (n=76) Living alone 17% 9%
Maori 7% 5% Owner 65% 72% Flatting 9% 8%
Pacific 2% 1% Renter 29% 25% Extended family 0% 1%
Asian 14% 16% Other 6% 3% Others 1% 0%

GAME CHANGERS E
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FE ™ PROFILE OF LED LOW USERS (11)
LED low users are more likely to use fluorescent & halogen bulbs & are more likely to be

high users of CFLs; over the past 3 years LED usage is about the same to slightly more, while
the majority plan to continue using LEDs

NLQ7a Shopping for Total LED low NLQ7b Shopping for Total LED low
light bulbs (n=502) (n=76) LED bulbs (n=502) (n=76)

Supermarket 84%
DIY chain store 46%
Lighting specialist 19%

. Total LED low
EL9 Light bulb usage (n=502) (n=76)

Incandescent 58%
CFL 65%
LED 50%
Fluorescent 20%
Halogen 34%

EL9 Light bulb Total LED low
consideration (n=502) (n=76)

Incandescent 67%
CFL 80%
LED 79%
Fluorescent 37%
Halogen 55%
46 © 2017 Ipsos.

91%
53%
25%

63%
74%
100%
34%
58%

72%
89%
100%
46%
72%

Supermarket 28% 55%
DIY chain store 27% 62%
Lighting specialist 15% 24%

NLQ3 LED usage now Total LED low
vs. 3 years ago (n=502) (n=76)

A lot more 28% 29%
Slightly more 11% 24%
About the same 18% 39%
Slightly less 2% 3%
A lot less 3% 4%

EL11 LED future Total LED low
intention (n=502) (n=76)

Continue using 43% 71%
Start using / use more 19% 17%
Stop using 4% 5%
Don’t know 13% 7%

Energy Efficiency and
Conservation Authority
Te Tari Tiaki Pingao

EL9b Light bulb proportions

Total LED low
(n=502) (n=76)

in the home
Low / non-users 23% 32%
Incandescent Flirt-users 17% 20%
High-users 18% 12%
Low / non-users 18% 17%
CFL Flirt-users 19% 13%
High-users 28% 43%
Low / non-users 16% 100%
LED Flirt-users 16% 0%
High-users 19% 0%
Low / non-users 17% 28%
Fluorescent Flirt-users 2% 3%
High-users 1% 4%
Low / non-users 25% 46%
Halogen Flirt-users 7% 4%
High-users 3% 8%

GAME CHANGERS E
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el PROFILE OF LED LOW & NON-USERS (1) EECA e
Demographically, LED low / non-users are more likely to be renters; they’re also generally
more likely to be female & living in lower-income households

Total LED low / Tvoe of area Total LED low / Annual household income Total LED low /
(n=502) |non (n=327) yp (n=502) |non (n=327) (n=502) |non (n=327)

Male 48% 43% City 66% 67% Low (up to $60k) 37% 42%
Female 52% 57% Town 26% 25% Mid ($60-100k) 23% 23%
Rural 8% 8% High ($100k+) 24% 19%

Ave grou Total LED low /
ge group (n=502) |non (n=327) o] LED w7
ota ow
18-29 years 21% 22% NZ region (:fstglz) n::\D(t!lc:\;IZé) Household type (n=502) | non (n=327)

jg:jz z::z 1:: i;://: Auckland 33% 30% Younger couple, no k'ids 10% 10%
5064 years oo 19, Northern (excl. AKL) 20% 22% HH w!th youngest ch!Id under 5yo 12:/: 12:/:
65 yearss 1% 189 Central 23% 24% HH w!th youngest ch!Id 5-13yo 11% 11%

Southern 24% 24% HH with youngest child 14-17yo 7% 6%

Total LED low / HH with youngest child 18yo+ 12% 9%
Ethnicity (n=502) [non (n=327) ] Total LED low / Older couple, no kids 21% 18%
Home ownership ( ) | non (n=327)

European 77% 80% n=502 Living alone 17% 21%
Maori 7% 6% Owner 65% 59% Flatting 9% 12%
Pacific 2% 2% Renter 29% 36% Extended family 0% 0%
Asian 14% 12% Other 6% 5% Others 1% 1%

GAME CHANGERS E
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Energy Efficiency and
Conservation Authority
Te Tari Tiaki Pingao

BTN PROFILE OF LED LOW & NON-USERS (I1)

LED low / non-users are more likely to shop for bulbs at the supermarket, they’re more
likely to use, consider & be high users of incandescent & CFL bulbs; they are also more
likely to have never used LEDs before

NLQ7a Shopping for | Total LED low / NLQ7b Shopping for Total LED low / EL9b Light bulb proportions Total LED low /
light bulbs (n=502) |non (n=327) LED bulbs (n=502) | non (n=327) in the home (n=502) | non (n=327)
Supermarket 84% 92% Supermarket 28% 13% Low / non-users 23% 23%
DIY chain store 46% 40% DIY chain store 27% 14% Incandescent Flirt-users 17% 18%
Al 0, 0,
Lighting specialist 19% 13% Lighting specialist 15% 6% Ll L 260
. Total LED low / NLQ3 LED usage now Total LED low / Low / non-users 18% 15%
L Light bulb us2ge | (1_507) | non (n=327) (n=502) | non (n=327) CFL Flirt-users 19% 18%
Incandescent 58% 67% A lot more 28% 8% High-users 28% 40%
CFL 65% 73% Slightly more 11% 10%
LED 50% 24% About the same 18% 18% Low /non-users  16% 100%
A= 0, 0,
Fluorescent 20% 17% Slightly less 2% 3% LED FI.|rt USers D% L)
High-users 19% 0%
Halogen 34% 32% A lot less 3% 5%
EL9 Light bulb Total | LEDlow/ Never used 32% 49% Low / non-users  17% 14%
consideration (n=502) |non (n=327) EL11 LED future Total LED low / Fluorescent Flirt-users 2% 2%
Incandescent 67% 75% intention (n=502) |non (n=327) High-users 1% 1%
CFL 80% 87% Continue using 43% 21% /
Low / non-users 25% 24%
LED 79% 68% Start using / use more 19% 23%
00 oo : g/ . - . - Halogen Flirt-users 7% 5%
Fluorescent 37% 34% Stop using 4% 5% High-users 3% 4%
Halogen 55% 55% Don’t know 13% 19%
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PROFILE OF LED FLIRT USERS (1) EECA e
Demographically, LED flirts are more likely to be males, homeowners & living in higher-
income households; they’re also generally more likely be aged 40-49 & living in households

with school-aged kids
Total LED flirts Tvpe of area Total LED flirts Annual household income Total LED flirts
(n=502) | (n=78) yp (n=502) | (n=78) (n=502) | (n=78)

Male 48% 64% City 66% 71% Low (up to $60k) 37% 28%
Female 52% 36% Town 26% 21% Mid ($60-100k) 23% 21%
Rural 8% 9% High ($100k+) 24% 36%

Age grou Total LED flirts
ge group (n=502) | (n=78) : .
AR I

jg:jz z::z 12: 22: Auckland 33% 42% Younger couple, no k'ids 10% 3%
5064 years oo o Northern (excl. AKL) 20% 14% HH w!th youngest ch!Id under 5yo 12:/0 13:/:
65 yearss L% L% Central 23% 15% HH w!th youngest ch!Id 5-13yo 11% 17%

Southern 24% 28% HH with youngest child 14-17yo 7% 12%

B Total LED flirts HH with youngest child 18yo+ 12% 12%
’ (n=502) (n=78) Total LED flirts Older couple, no kids 21% 24%
Home ownership (n=502) (n=78)

European 77% 68% Living alone 17% 12%
Maori 7% 6% Owner 65% 80% Flatting 9% 6%
Pacific 2% 1% Renter 29% 14% Extended family 0% 0%
Asian 14% 15% Other 6% 6% Others 1% 3%

GAME CHANGERS E
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PROFILE OF LED FLIRT USERS (1) EECAE =
LED flirts are more likely to be users of halogen bulbs; most are using LEDs slightly to a lot
more compared with 3 years ago & most intend to continue using LEDs

NLQ7a Shopping for Total LED flirts NLQ7b Shopping for Total LED flirts EL9b Light bulb proportions Total LED flirts
light bulbs (n=502) (n=78) LED bulbs (n=502) (n=78) in the home (n=502) (n=78)
Supermarket 84% 81% Supermarket 28% 51% Low / non-users 23% 28%
DIY chain store 46% 55% DIY chain store 27% 59% Incandescent Flirt-users 17% 27%
Al () 0,
Lighting specialist 19% 28% Lighting specialist 15% 29% Ll 1o 2
. Total LED flirts - 9 9
EL9 Light bulb usage | oo | (1 7g) NLQ3 LED usage now | Total | LED flirts oL ;’W / non-users 13;’ ;;f
. . N vs. 3 years ago (n=502) (n=78) .lrt-users °° °°
Incandescent 58% 60% ABEae 28% 49% High-users 28% 13%
CFL 65% 67% . 0 .
T E— e Slightly more 11% 26% Low / non-users 16% 0%
Fluorescent P o About the same 18% 21% LED Flirt-users 16% 100%
= e — Slightly less 2% 3% High-users 19% 0%
alogen
€ . . A lot less 3% 1%
Low / non-users 17% 23%

EL9 Light bulb Total LED flirts
consideration (n=502) (n=78)

EL11 LED future Total LED flirts
intention (n=502) (n=78)

Fluorescent

Flirt-users 2% 5%
1% 0%

Incandescent 67% 68% High-users
CFL 80% 83% Continue using 43% 78% /
Low / non-users 25% 36%

LED 79% 100% Start using / use more 19% 18%

° ’ : B/ ’ ’ Halogen Flirt-users 7% 17%
Fluorescent 37% 49% Stop using 4% 3% High-users 3% 0%
Halogen 55% 69% Don’t know 13% 1%
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EE T PROFILE OF LED HIGH USERS (1) EECA e
Demographically, LED high users are more likely to live in households with adult children;
they also generally skew towards being male, aged 50+, Asian ethnicity, homeowners,

higher-income households & empty-nesters
Total LED high Total LED hlgh . Total LED hlgh

Male 48% 53% City 66% 59% Low (up to $60k) 37% 30%
Female 52% 47% Town 26% 33% Mid ($60-100k) 23% 25%
Rural 8% 8% High ($100k+) 24% 32%

Age grou Total LED high
ge group (n=502) | (n=97) : s

30-39 years 16% 19%

T 19% 1% Auckland 33% 34% Younger couple, no k'ids 10:A 15:/:
ErYem— . 8% Northern (excl. AKL) 20% 20% HH w!th youngest ch!Id under 5yo 120/: 1(1/:
pEm— 19% 52% Central 23% 23% HH W!th youngest chfld 5-13yo 11% 7%

Southern 24% 23% HH with youngest child 14-17yo 7% 6%

Total LED high HH with youngest child 18yo+ 12% 21%
Ethnicity (n=502) (n=97) ] Total LED high Older couple, no kids 21% 27%
Home ownership (n=502) (n=97)

European 77% 73% Living alone 17% 7%
Maori 7% 8% Owner 65% 74% Flatting 9% 4%
Pacific 2% 1% Renter 29% 19% Extended family 0% 1%
Asian 14% 21% Other 6% 7% Others 1% 2%
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™ PROFILE OF LED HIGH USERS (1)
LED high users are less likely to use incandescent or CFL bulbs & are more likely to shop for

their bulbs at DIY chain stores or lighting specialists; most are using LEDs a lot more than 3

years ago & the vast majority will continue using LEDs

NLQ7a Shopping for Total LED high NLQ7b Shopping for Total LED high
light bulbs (n=502) (n=97) LED bulbs (n=502) (n=97)

Supermarket 84%
DIY chain store 46%
Lighting specialist 19%

. Total LED high
EL9 Light bulb usage (n=502) (n=97)

Incandescent 58%
CFL 65%
LED 50%
Fluorescent 20%
Halogen 34%

EL9 Light bulb Total LED high
consideration (n=502) (n=97)

Incandescent 67%
CFL 80%
LED 79%
Fluorescent 37%
Halogen 55%
52 © 2017 Ipsos.

61%
62%
33%

25%
36%
100%
24%
27%

38%
56%
100%
35%
43%

Supermarket 28% 60%
DIY chain store 27% 44%
Lighting specialist 15% 34%

NLQ3 LED usage now Total LED high
vs. 3 years ago (n=502) (n=97)

A lot more 28% 79%
Slightly more 11% 5%
About the same 18% 14%
Slightly less 2% 0%
A lot less 3% 1%

EL11 LED future Total LED high
intention (n=502) (n=97)

Continue using 43% 91%
Start using / use more 19% 6%
Stop using 4% 0%
Don’t know 13% 3%

EL9b Light bulb proportions

in the home

Incandescent

CFL

LED

Fluorescent

Halogen

Energy Efficiency and
Conservation Authority
Te Tari Tiaki Pingao

Total LED high
(n=502) (GECY))

Low / non-users 23% 20%
Flirt-users 17% 3%
High-users 18% 2%
Low / non-users 18% 28%
Flirt-users 19% 6%
High-users 28% 2%
Low / non-users 16% 0%
Flirt-users 16% 0%
High-users 19% 100%
Low / non-users 17% 23%
Flirt-users 2% 0%
High-users 1% 1%
Low / non-users 25% 22%
Flirt-users 7% 4%
High-users 3% 1%

GAME CHANGERS E
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CFL USAGE BY ROOMS

Energy Efficiency and
Conservation Authority
Te Tari Tiaki Piingao

CFLs are more often used in the bedrooms, lounge / living areas, kitchen / dining areas &
hallways, which are often higher-usage areas; usage is often lower in bathrooms &

outdoors, which are often lower-usage areas

..\ CFL bulb usage by

Jul room type Bedrooms  Lounge/living Kitchen
Virtually all of them Sz 33% 29%

Most of them [l 10% 19%

Around half of them [88 9% 8%

About a quarter of them [§% 7% 6%

Only a few [20%8 16% 116%

None 21580 23% 29%

Don’t know 1% 0% | 1%

Not applicable [1% 2% | 2%

. © 2017 1psge, MLQL: Can youtell s about the proportion of CFL bulbs you use n?

Base: CFL bulb users (n=327)

Bathrooms
M 0%
W 7%
4%
169
| 1%

I3%

Hallways
Mo
B 4%
| [32
199
| 1%

| 373

Other rooms  Outdoors

16%
M 10% 6%
% 5%
B 5% 3%
17%
40%
| 1% 3%
I 2% 10%

GAME CHANGERS @



	Structure Bookmarks
	Chart
	Chart
	Chart
	Chart
	Chart
	Chart
	Chart
	Chart
	Chart
	Chart
	Chart
	Chart
	Chart
	Chart
	Chart
	Chart
	Chart
	Chart
	Chart
	Chart
	Chart
	Chart
	Chart
	Chart
	Chart
	Chart
	Chart




